

IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT

KENNETH WAYNE HARDWICK, :  
Appellant, :  
vs. : Case No. 63,500  
STATE OF FLORIDA, :  
Appellee. :

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR HIGHLANDS COUNTY  
STATE OF FLORIDA

**FILED**  
JUL 25 1983  
SID J. WHITE  
CLERK SUPREME COURT  
*Sid J. White*  
Chief Deputy Clerk

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JERRY HILL  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

KARLA J. STAKER  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Hall of Justice Building  
455 North Broadway Avenue  
Bartow, Florida 33830-3798  
(813)533-0931 or 533-1184

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR'S ARGUMENT TO THE JURY REGARDING THE MATHEMATICAL PROBABILITIES THAT HARDWICK WAS THE PERSON WHO COMMITTED THE CRIMES.	12
ISSUE II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING HARDWICK'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL ON THE ROBBERY CHARGE SINCE THE EVIDENCE WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A CONVICTION.	16
ISSUE III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADJUDICATING GUILT AND IMPOSING SENTENCE FOR BOTH FELONY MURDER AND ITS UNDERLYING FELONY SINCE DOUBLE JEOPARDY BARS MULTIPLE CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCES FOR LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSES.	18
ISSUE IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING SECTION 921.141, FLORIDA STATUTES (1979), AND THE STANDARD PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS CONSTITUTIONAL SINCE THEY USE LIMITING WORDS WHICH RESTRICT THE SENTENCERS' CONSIDERATION OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	21
ISSUE V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON ONLY THOSE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH WERE SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE.	23
ISSUE VI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO GIVE HARDWICK'S REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNING THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION ON THE PENALTY TO BE IMPOSED WHERE SUCH INSTRUCTIONS CORRECTLY STATED THE LAW TO BE APPLIED AND WERE NOT COVERED BY THE INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN.	25

ISSUE VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING HARDWICK TO DEATH BECAUSE THE SENTENCING WEIGHING PROCESS INCLUDED INAPPLICABLE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

28

ISSUE VIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPROPERLY DOUBLING STATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING HARDWICK'S DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.

39

CONCLUSION

41

APPENDIX

1. Findings of Fact

A1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Bell v. State</u> Case No. 62,002 (Fla. June 9, 1983) [8 FLW 199]	18
<u>Bennett v. State</u> 350 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	26
<u>Clark v. State</u> 379 So.2d 97 (Fla. 1979)	39
<u>Combs v. State</u> 403 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1981)	26, 34
<u>Cooper v. State</u> 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)	23
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> __ U.S. __, __ S.Ct. __, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	21
<u>Enmund v. Florida</u> __ U.S. __, 102 S.Ct. 3368, 73 L.Ed.2d 1140 (1982)	31, 32
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> 408 U.S. 238, 92 S.Ct. 2726, 33 L.Ed.2d 346 (1972)	28
<u>Hall v. State</u> 403 So.2d 1319 (Fla. 1981)	19
<u>Hill v. State</u> 422 So.2d 816 (Fla. 1982)	34
<u>Jaramillo v. State</u> 417 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1982)	16
<u>Jent v. State</u> 408 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1981)	26, 31, 34
<u>Jones v. State</u> 332 So.2d 615 (Fla. 1976)	36
<u>King v. State</u> 390 So.2d 315 (Fla. 1980)	29
<u>Littles v. State</u> 384 So.2d 744 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	18
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	21, 31

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)PAGE NO.

<u>McArthur v. State</u> 351 So.2d 972 (Fla.1977)	16
<u>McCloud v. State</u> 335 So.2d 257 (Fla.1976)	16
<u>McCrae v. State</u> 395 So.2d 1145 (Fla.1980)	29
<u>Magill v. State</u> 386 So.2d 1188 (Fla.1980), cert.den., 450 U.S. 927, 101 S.Ct. 1384, 67 L.Ed.2d 359	34
<u>Menendez v. State</u> 419 So.2d 312 (Fla.1982)	32
<u>People v. Collins</u> 438 P.2d 33 (Cal.1968)	15
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)	28
<u>Provence v. State</u> 337 So.2d 783 (Fla.1976), cert.den., 431 U.S. 969, 97 S.Ct. 2929, 53 L.Ed.2d 1065 (1977)	39
<u>Simmons v. State</u> 419 So.2d 316 (Fla.1982)	33
<u>Sireci v. State</u> 399 So.2d 964 (Fla.1981), cert.den., ___ U.S. ___, 102 S.Ct. 2257, 72 L.Ed.2d 862 (1982)	19
<u>Smith v. State</u> 424 So.2d 726 (Fla.1982)	34
<u>Songer v. State</u> 365 So.2d 696 (Fla.1978), cert.den., 441 U.S. 956, 99 S.Ct. 2185, 60 L.Ed.2d 1060 (1979)	21
<u>Spinkellink v. State</u> 313 So.2d 666 (Fla.1975), cert.den., 428 U.S. 911, 96 S.Ct. 3227, 49 L.Ed.2d 1221 (1976)	18
<u>State v. Cherry</u> 257 S.E.2d 551 (N.C.1979)	32
<u>State v. Dixon</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla.1973), cert.den., 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)	26,28,31,32,33

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Cont'd)PAGE NO.

<u>State v. Hegstrom</u> 401 So.2d 1343 (Fla.1981)	18,30
<u>Straight v. Wainwright</u> 422 So.2d 827 (Fla.1982)	23
<u>Tamayo v. State</u> 237 So.2d 251 (Fla.3d DCA 1970)	26
<u>Tien Wang v. State</u> 426 So.2d 1004 (Fla.3d DCA 1983)	19
<u>United States v. Massey</u> 594 F.2d 676 (8th Cir.1979)	14
<u>White v. State</u> 403 So.2d 331 (Fla.1981)	32
<u>Williams v. State</u> 386 So.2d 538 (Fla.1980)	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

§775.021(4), Fla.Stat.	30
§782.04(1), Fla.Stat. (1979)	1
§794.011(3), Fla.Stat. (1979)	1
§810.02, Fla.Stat. (1979)	1
§810.02(1), Fla.Stat. (1979)	33
§812.13, Fla.Stat. (1979)	1
§812.13(1), Fla.Stat. (1979)	16
§921.141, Fla.Stat. (1979)	21,25,28
§921.141(5)(b), Fla.Stat. (1979)	28
§921.141(5)(d), Fla.Stat. (1979)	30
§921.141(6)(a), Fla.Stat.	21
§921.141(6)(b), Fla.Stat. (1979)	35
§921.141(6)(f), Fla.Stat. (1979)	35
§921.141(6)(g), Fla.Stat. (1979)	21
Amend. V, U.S. Const.	20,32
Amend. VI, U.S. Const.	27
Amend. VIII, U.S. Const.	24,27,28,39,40
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.	20,24,27,28,32,39, 40
Art. I, §2, Fla.Const.	32
Art. I, §9, Fla.Const.	20,32
<u>Admissibility, in Criminal Case, of Statistical or Mathematical Evidence Offered for Purpose of Showing Probabilities, 36 ALR3d 1194</u>	15
